K ) ! . : i 3
Wi - A . 10 The ASG. 0O " y 37
, : 4=
G.R.S. Form #114-B 13}_']{\]
T 9=~ 109p
Ty LD 2R " AR it 'f)‘-[’ DATE]‘._{]_S(?]“ ________ g
L e A 7 . R
1y §aME CRAIG, “BeRoy / NIRE, 77 Lot L+ R e g 0 ST '/ESERIAL- Nolme2ezugeie. o o
o {

‘ , 4@ DIVISION 3 D TR

GRAVE LOCATIONHﬁ§3§9795815E@I99§¥339@E€@9:§9%§:Egﬂﬁfgqun(Mauﬁa)“laaagya;ﬁyar _________
R CTY. NAME NUMBER ©  *

s

AT TR IR T DR8N Y 8 e AdT T L T M M L KN A 4 et

S e Sl s ) Bt v
2N L ORIG TN AR AT T AR ASGRAVERLOCATION 18 5 i Ui 0ol s st v NI C RN DN

: \l GRAVE COMMUNE DEPT.

COORDINATES __ Vérdun 35 NE 2805,8 N $00:9 B/l o e i

CONCENTRATED To __©/10/19 S Secdd) o OlNEL Y.

DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT
Wl Py A Meusp Argonne Cemetery h“““_“}§§? ___________________
CEMETERY A CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as
collar insignias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.

i Ml 7 ) A Tag on body and cross D YRR AT - T AP
"""""""""""""""""""""" (;;*ED;WE'G}X'f;-.qj:f;or;-::r'"----’-----fﬁ'r-~f-' “ e
"""""""""""""" =i ---.n"’ ""‘-“--"-"-----""-------—------——------—-.—-—'—---—----':""—f.-}- f'};"‘“"""’“""“"'
it STATE FROM WHICH HE CAME (A A

dats Prap v’ MEDA_S CR DECORATIONS AWARDED oS-

BUESEQUENT SRBEURTAUSI T\ ST AR it o DACRE AR o § 90 RO Il AN BN
DATE GRAVE ROW ° PLOT CEMETERY
CCE.
A AR RN BRI RS Al S BHOR Y,k CEMETERY

M. B. BIRDSEYE

SIGNATURE, AREA SUPERVISOR ARGl Ist Lt,,Q.M.Corps, U.S.Army
- fa o~ S ‘9 . ~ Bl e 1
3. TFINAL GRAVE LOCATION ______ ELALSEns ,”_;; ________________________ bl T R Tl
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT
Meuge-frgonne Amer,Cty .l SJRomagne-gous - lontTaucon ,lMeuse.
‘ S B e s T S e B i o M bt i
._: a3 q n = 1 CEMETERY }
bl 5 g v _ - Major
B, AAD



o ~.J

INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM_114 B

i
|

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Bfanch}i _qhédruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who Will:gqcomplishJﬁaragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Regigtr@tion'Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Regiatratioﬁ Branch, Head-

quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. TIf data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statment to this effect will-be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT

accurate, statement to this effect will be made on-these forms.
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Co. B¢, 168th Inf., Cralg, LeRoy,~Pvt,-2752188.
42nd Div., Home: Columbus, EKan,

No burial records.

A

He was kl1llled 18 Oct. 1918,

fle was killed while advancing in the Argonne Forest is all the information
can be found.

e

No informant given.

2/21/19,
C9. C., 188th Inf.

Signed:  Corp. Darl D, Caparon j

Emergency sddresst
william Cralg,
Columbus, Kansas,



Place_ NEUFCHA. O
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+ReSe FORM 0,164

Date 26 June 1919

REPORT OF DISIVTERITA™ ANTD RWBUTAL:

Neneins of:

Weme CRAIG Leroy . ' Tusber: 2252188
Ronk Unkn ; Aofganization: Unkn i
Diginternent and Deburial mpde by Group: ' Unit:
Disiaterred (Datc) ' From: (Give comﬁéto location)
10 June 1919 :  Isolated grave BANTHEVILLI MEUSE
0 BENE T303.9 1j285.8 '

Robuiied (Dote) in:  {Cive complate location)
10 June 1919 : Grave #196 Sec 44 Plot 4 gl

ROMAGNE - MEUSE

——— e
.

Report ag to noture of dri:inallhhriél cnd conditisn of body vpon disinterment:

Burial zood, buried in uniform, body badly decomposed.

708 ono ideontification tag fownd upon thic body? : Yes

“hat other means of identificoticon were found upon the body? INone

7 Z Z f;

Jote:

If woon disintement, cffocts are found upon the bodiecs, thoy will be promptly
sont to the Bffeocts Popot dircet, as is recuired by &s C. 170, G, H. 7., 1918
aftor boing carefully exomined for cluecs %o fdcniilty in dounw<ful caces, notaiion
vihereof will be mode and reported to cChiel, Grares Regiscratlon Service,

R.H. ROSENTHATY
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QUM 293 A=M July 29, 1930
Cralg, LeRoy 1283 L2

Nrs, Clara Edguau,
‘R. P+ Ds §6, Box #2383,
Columbus, Kanbas

Decr Madami

Recelpt s aclknowledged O form letter eamplebed
by you relative to the pllgrimage rized by the Aet of
March 2, 1929,

The only provision of *he law under which anyone
other than the mother or widow could be considered for this
privilege is contained in section 4 (a) of the Act, which
wo.d amended May 15, 1930,%0 read in part ns follown: "or
any wonan who stood in leco purentis to the decemsed member
of the military or naval forses for &« peried of not less than
five years at any prior to the soldier, sailor, or marine

beconing eighteen  of age."

In order to satialy the legnl ements, it will
be necessary for you to sh as proof of the relationship,
in loco entis, the affidavits of at least two persons not
related to you,

f; :g: ic:mt dm Mlg:u yourself ngtz.u. under this
WmmmHmWMMn%Mw
in order thet your eligibllity wnder the Aot may be deternined.
Mmm 1 (e) and I'Z:; sufficient information shoul

be pernit sn inte ble decision as to eligibility.
For The Quarternaster General.
Very truly yours,
A« Do HUDHES,
Enclogures: Captain, Q. Ms Corps,
Aff, Forms. ' Assigtant,



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A—C-“
Craig, LeRoy 1232 C

Mrs. Clara Edgman, B |
R.F.D. #6, Box B3, &~

Columbus, Kansas.

July 8, 1930.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved
May 15, 1930,

This office has no record of sny perscn entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named dececased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and tc assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space provided on this letler and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

1. Is the deceased survived by a mother?cjbéj‘

If s0, give her name and address:

94 Beaol

2. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not remarried?

If so, give her name and addressid/t/, R S bt e

3. Ié the deceased survived by eny woman ‘
who stood in loco parentie to him ac- aL l?';2514L4L22146L£ZZ/__
it the snOTood BT H6 AasREE 0 Kett thoo At Sreef
If so, give her name.andéddr‘_éss:wgw /ﬁ"ﬂ' Wwﬂﬂp%ww
For The Qﬁartelflfa‘sf.t{é%;r-'tlv‘--ﬁggerall, UW 4 M ‘7 d&

% Des

L /

>3 .fw}efftruly yours,

Enclosures: P
Envelope % g
Act S P 4
Amendment, 4 ' Captain
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September 13, 1929,

Columbus, Kansas.

¥irs, Clara Edgman,
R.F.D. 8, Box #38,
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physionlly at the time of his emtry into the milltary service
and thet he vas more than 21 yeers of age when he enlisted,
Therefore, I regret to advise thet yom mre ineligible within



50 :5//1Lv’ /| s

%‘ZWAAA,& C/T-ﬁ«z/‘

%q/ /B — 47 29

Gor. Gefeorteronnd™ e of Ha ? ATy 4T
B ol Qe s ds aif
T e apen, % cfrtiinn
/ééﬁ./v‘v ghern! -

& /MAZ« /w—«-ﬁ&-— 22t (2 L-d/(.l_/wfc..«w_)’
ng,@?’ bl /x,v&mq//me Af;/kzy
RIDES. m{ /7 ozz)b"vf«/ ,4 : VL/M( /meufczi_, D=
ALl Sor TEr oy T ) T -
&6;‘4- f%/%w, A il aveglicd T ,/zch,/CQ
7‘;& Z«J ’bm/ma,?.a a/(/' f/,‘g /Z(/Z?,cp sl pdwc/(

{%M A%mw z~a . //W/?(:Q_

u/pui-m&—&- G WW “flornd /,glm_

He que, Vz% 1Wz/m Corrn Zeclled coznit M

ff (”%u\, end— o ledd % /ém&
/{Lwlmc‘,&

%fﬂgf /&m.& S e Ldes
\/ﬂ/mﬂw rm : ’}.«L' 211D 40%% '

%dérf@/{z likane, 9/‘%;,,,(5{&0,/2#”
| A biig //(/«%2&4 et :
- SR k/ﬂwﬁu ,/ﬁ %ZZ;

/Za/acé 77 W
//,Z \y(’/b/’.«(/'/ ] 220 /z/.t_ /,;UVM

W ad e, //.A//L ﬂp %u..., )aa-a:wa./
4 }/@t.ﬂ&e?fam ’ﬁ«w




o
%@&gz—dam@%%w%@%. L
ladinosed Gaconde Ao ltier olilig ol Ly

0 Bogtarol) Lot S alasst X A iX o
b 202 o T LaT ki ?//Zw// IentBltey
Al Lod Walion, 0T dovre on- T A Ton
)/?‘-/?.‘E/Qo, ffw /Mgf:g/mcfﬁ_ (/Qféiz% ﬂﬂ/%
b zetindled Liia G 2o T ik, ok wial
Moberd— , wbiile 7 olid ol aicl onidein
(Pud fare it ncctome J ALty S Llirdd AL e



Frnalleally neaic L. oo fb g lola o
Qyﬁ)f o mv’ﬁ“@ & K Wond

2 2l Aol Mooy (o

/?7 ///a%m,wﬁoag( e e

M@W




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
\IIAS'HENG‘I'ON

IN REPLY REFER TO QH 293 A_C
~ Cralg, leRoy June 2g, 1929.

" Mrs. Clara Edgman,
RFD #8, Box 35,
Colunlus, Kansas,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to meke a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries®.

The records of this offica_shoﬁ that you are the oousin of
the late Private leRoy Craig, Cos.C, 168th Inf. whose remning are now

interred in the Meuse-Arg Aner ioen Cemetery, Romagne-sous-ibontfaucon
Meuse, Franoes o v .

Will you pleass advise this office whother or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above gquot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimags. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pllgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which definea the terms "mother” and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who atood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelops which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster Ganeral ,

Very truly yours,

2 incls,

Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.



QU 293 A-M July 29, 1930
Craig, Lelloy 1232 LP

Mrs, Clare Edgman,
Rs Fo Do §6, Box #5838,
Columbus, Kansas

besr liadams

Receipt is acknowledged gt form letter completed
by you relative to the pilgrimage a.uthorir.od by the Act of
March 2, 1980.

The only provision of the law under which anyone
other than the mother or widow ceould be considered for this
privilege is contained in section 4 (a) of the iet, which
was amended May 16, 1930,to read in part es follows: "or
any woman who stood inm loco parentis to the decensed member
of the military or naval foroes for a period of not less than
five years at any tige prior to the soldier, sellor, or narine

baoonin; eighteen 8 of age."

In order to utiaf:r the legal requiremente, it will
be necessary for you to furnish as proof of the relationship,
in logo parentis, the affidavits of at least two porsons not

related to you.

In the event you believe yourself oligihle. under this

provision of the law, to make the pilgrimage, it is requested
that the emclosed forms be completed and returned to this office

in order that your oligibility under the Aet may be detormined,
Under paregraphs 1 (o) and 1 (4), suffisient information should
be Mgdu to permit sn iubelligible decision as to eligivility.

=T ‘For The Quartermaster General, p
1 Gy 1
; : Very truly yours,

é A Ih m&
Captelin, Q. Ms Corps,
Agsistant,




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Qu 293 A_C
Cralg, LeRoy 1232 C

July 8, 1930.

¥rs. Clara Edgman, '
RuF.D. §6, Box B3,
Columbus, Kanses.

"z

Desr Modom:

Your attention is invited to the encleosed copy of an Act of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved

May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the @emeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

1. Is the deceased survived by a mother?

If so, give her name and address:

8. 1s the deceased survived by a widow
who has not remarried? : i

If so, give her name and address:

3. Is the deceased survived by any woman

who stood in loco parentis to him ac-
cording to the terms of Section 4 (a)
of the enclosed Act as amended?

Jifs 8o, give her name and addresg:

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Enclosures:
Envelope
Act A. D. HUGHES,
Amendment QCaptain, Q. M. Corps,

- Assigtant.
ey O
g

T
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R.F.D. 6, Box #88,

Nrs, Clara Edgmen,

Columbus, Xsasas.

tmm mmuw .m mmmm

Dear Nadam:

i mm J 3 :

:

!

ik 31 Al
m% | i

E
i Ll ;
il i s o
g Em: St shitd
m mmwmr

Receipt

1928, relative to

your cousin, the late
Mg
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Tho records indicste thet your sousin, the lave

Private beRoy Craig was 30 years of age when he ealisted in
the irmy for service during the World War, . There is & positive

that he was not imeapacitated either mentally or
physically at the time of his emtry into the wilitary service
and that he was more than 21 years of age when he enlisteds
Thorefore, I regret to advise that you ere ineligible within
the mesning of the law fo make this pilgrimage st the expense
of the Government.

For The Quartermaster Gemersl,

Very truly yours, /

JOHN T, BARRISS
Major, Q. 4, Corps,
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Craig, LeRoy Se 9
1232, Fhs Gy A0EN

Mrg. Clara Edgman,
Rs Fu Do #8’ Box 33,
Columbus, Kans,

Dear Madem:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
recelveq to our communication dated June 29.192%{making inquiry :
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-

grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following guestions ‘
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage? )

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who

has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
cloged Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3. 1If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Aet of Congress « Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

. murLy rxrgr To QM 293 A-C
g 7 June 29, 1929.

" Mrs. Clara Bdgman,
RFD 48, Box 33,
Columlus, Ksnsas,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the decessed soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”,

The records of this office ghow that you are the gousin of
mhhfvxemm.w.m Inf. whose remains are mow
interred ¥euse-Argonne Mmericen Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Montfaucon
Meuse, France, 3 "

Will you please advise this office whether or not he ie survived
by a mother or widow who i3 entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
an to extend invitations to them tc make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your sttention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terme "mother” and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentig to the decadent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has gince remarried it is aleo requested
that a statement to that effect be made .

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

Tor The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 inclse.

3 Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assgistant .



In reply refer to:
oM - 293 C=-R

July 27, 123

Mras. Clara Edg;nan,
¢ R.F’D‘ {58. BOI 53’
¢olumbus, Eansase

Doar Madars
The Quartermaster Genaral desires that you be informed that

the permanent grave of puiy.ge Roy Oraig, Oompany G, 168th Ifantry,
is Grave 2, RBow 20, Blook H, lMeuso=-Argonne Amarioa.n Camtery. Lomigno~
sous~ldontSanson (Ldsw;o!, anee.

This is ohe of the permanent imeritan military cemeteried
to be maintained by this Government in -Zurope. EZach grave will be
marked by headstone of white Marble, of suiteble design, with
name, rank, division, organization, date of soldier's death ard State
from which he cama. The headstons will be plaged at all graves in
connection with the improvement work now in rrogress, as soon as

rossible and without waiting for special action or request on the
part of relatives,

In effecting removal, the utmost care and reverence were
exacted and more than willingly accorded by those performing this
sacred duty. The grave of the deceBsed will be perpetually main-

talned by this Government in a manner befitting the last resting
place 0f our heroes.

v Very 'truly yours, e
JRUm N
° i ) "{5\ H i
e :al He J. Conner,
Vs et Assistant.
\f‘. Lgrpan » i&v 3
o ,;w
tm
L2 3,
o I =
m,
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M : ' i 2252 17Y .
Craisz, Leross [ 2,252 188 —1
i (Surname.) (Christian ncgne in full.) (Army serial numbe; |
Pyt o C 168th Inf |

(Rdank and organization.)
State your relationship to the deceased /ZAMW’

Do you desire the remains brought to the’ United States? .

(‘10‘ or no.)

If remains are brought to the United S qta%es do you
wish them interred in a national cemefery? (Yes or no.)

If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
tion below as to where they should be bent

,

(Name of person to rccci\'c- rema’ns.) P, { (Express office.) (Telegraph office.)
indl.. N (Coc W DoV i )
(\ umbcr and street ) M inam: ‘fe; (City or town.) (State.)

(sm Bere) A’jg’r filék 2 P Q’p
N A% =B Ban Ao <33,

(I\‘u;nber and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post office.) (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713
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LocaTioN INDEX 5

COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

, i 42 !
@_,ﬁ/ w H Pile # 42987, . |
Ser.No. . 8258368 - hmp

(@) Name _@_QRAIQ ________ DL g ot il P Y o)
168ER Tl o . 2

(D LI e e I i i Organization
K/A

(¢) Date of death ... 10=16=18_________ (2) Causo.of doath ces. kbl o i

RecrstraTioN Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.)

",

4,‘5’

(a), Grave No. £29 ________ W
SRAN (G - 25 1\ \ :
() Emerg. Address Bill _Cris (Buele) @olumbus, BEANSES . . e
& A

CKR,-:L,._/.__{’

Files of soldiérsﬁiﬂﬁlg/froén p‘(oryfug{oué d}’seaéeJ _-Z__.Z. _______________

IV. A. G. O. DISPo,smoN CARD: [ =
/ . _9 e t:/_, N.

T

y/'}/ AR :
(O adie Date of receipt .- PR . S

(@) Name :f 12, ‘\..-»-k“ A/ H )3;_'1_-_".".-_---,.- (b) Relatlonsh.tp ____b,_ffi_;____a--__-_'__'___'—_'_______ ________

r"/ u,': if ("P ey
‘A X ! A ” !
/> ) e / odP s { A

| /

(¢) Address L4 & g e T

1 T)‘Zf i'( Dﬂ.te _______________ __:' ;‘A:‘ , 3

N\
Examiner’s Initials

Examiner’s Initials

VI. G. R. S. Fuues, CorrEsPoNDENCE—shows as follows: ... prpdice oo gy mup et st el
I ] J :
‘-“.r'- i Lot S g R A LT .(__/.2_&_’_:_’___-,.__.._'-. ..... { '.J.___'_..‘...Ji..‘.i?_.;ﬁ{'::}i,.,._.:4‘;.'-_.;."_l.‘_-;,‘:_‘_’_:f.‘:_..‘..'_ _____ -,_____A__‘;_ ;
-R\ =
(a) Cancellation memos referred to? _.,_--L-,;.'-;{ .......................................................................
Examiner’s Initiglg ... ... SR A\ Digbe . corSRads s at e e, T S 102‘_}/
L = ——— ——--.L « Ay
| - 1 4‘ l
COUNTRY FRALCE CrveTEry No. _3:_%5?@__5?9_9,3___‘_3{‘_%____ Sarer No. _?33& ----------- 'i\‘ J )\
h oY
G. R. S. Form No. 115 by Male lmmu‘p }:.1; / S
7,

* “Atnended April g, 1020

E;ﬁ{// fm/m)n



I EB RS SO ool N0 114 maadeit. b o il WBET e . 1820,

Miypyedihy e e, - ehealadly oy TV TN T 8 AL . 1920.

VIil. Fixan Action:

‘.

Following advice forwarded to Europe by

ALY

l cablorOnMetm o e o St v 0 s TO20 .\\

%/ﬂ;;/ U i o S R, i VA G 5 T
IX. CORRECTIONS
CHANGE OF ADVICE. ActioN TAKEN. y
)i sl R SR e OO YT o b D T TP A i .
Body to be shipped to co | AEREE LN B LS R v O F S S M 04 LRI S

X. SuspPENsioN REMARES




ge

G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATEON, (o' BORRGRE L2 Brgmmmmmmme e emmmmm e
To be prepared in triplicate. DATE_____Now 16, 1921.

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND RE;BURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT
Records of G B S. He:mquarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
1. Name ___CRAIG, jﬁl‘}; “ _______________________ I@IRENRIE:. 10y o 8T A
2. Mo ,_____z_g,ﬁ_z_;_%g ___________________________________ T/ No. pabRIgh | ) Y shles il S
3+ Rank . $Wbe ¥ i G SR 12, reli ey A0 el e
4. Org.__ C0sC., 168th Inf. 15 Org. PN T Y
5. DiD. .. OobelGUNRE SIS Bl o 14, (@) DD il Sdnst
6/ D TATA C AW (D), BBt s Mok 4 e ol U ooicuinton’
Discrepancy found upon disinterment
7 GravelNOMFISONNIT " o e Ch S 4 LS SRV e . S S S BGCw deriyotnshrih
844, DlOTAS I 5 N BOW bt ihnt 'y ORIy G 2y BN, R RGN, i it A
G, -5 by it et Sl WSS
18. Ceetery,_--l‘!?.?.%ﬁ:%?‘_g_?ﬁn_,?,,&@.‘%?&E&E _____ 19. Commune or town Bgmég&@:§_gg§._z“§§n_tfgucon
20. ﬁept. or County ____"?9}!&? ______________________ 2L TCOURYrY” BRENCHE .o Lo Wb o ol il
R2SICHRUENY Haqre.  Code’ o (.o ebe smaPNea s 0l Bl o o Lo, Ml Sk S SN B
23. Disinterred (Pate) . I\Tov :,L?__’____l_??.l__-__ L p AL W R J .'I“?f]f“_f
é4'. Inscription on grave marker: *
NS} o i ol e LV T R S Serial No. .. lus cAPALEB bl bl

olgnature Junior Technical Asslstant

PREPARATION ReWoLoemans,

26.

What other means of identification were oh Body? (If no disc or other means of
identificatior on body, give description of body in detail). : '

------- L B8- plaglie- Pound on bofly BEreed sl inn Ll M
*7. Condition of body . ___ . badly decomposed, features not recognizables. ... ... _
28. Nature of bl;.rial _______ wooden. box -and. -burlag-end.- uniﬁg:pm.-____-_____----,_;:‘.?:a,,; ----------------------
9. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G R S records
quoted aﬂ;o?e? _________________________ T AR N R s T Sou T - kSR (i
30. B‘di\y prepared and placed in caaket:‘ Date Nov 16, 1981 .. By . J.leHeky
31, Ca;ket BagleR By Sae Tt i TR s J“m‘*
Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) . " ©f i LiRamyy



e\
SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box.No.» .C=16238\

32. Designation of body: 3 ‘fTTFﬁﬁ r
T

DB R CHE e e L0 e Seriali Nob SebZABERL o Y

Rank Pvto Organization_lc°‘c” 168th E?ffw,h_“_"_"_“-"___““__“

33. Consigned to:

Name of Permanent Cemetery MeuseaArg.Amer.Ctye#lzsz.Romagne-sou -montfaucon(Meuse)

54. Casket boxed and marked (Date) . Nov 16, 1921 gy ~ J.L.Hakye

35. I hereby ceriify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above

is correct,

T e e e

F B .L)ul'lielc C‘&Pto {.omoCo

26. Remarks o et s A et e i et g b A R B A
none,

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date)”_ﬂpybléhn}gglg ______________________________________
To point of Concentration Morgue, Romagne,

Convoyer

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentratlon: Date _______________________________________

By G.R.S. Repreéentative”,‘dw“"_”_W“hﬁ“_“”_ﬁ"‘?ﬂh"M_""_"“_q_“_“_“,“_"_"_"-"_“_"_

59. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date .. . .. ... . .
I sk Gene e it g gy T TN e e )
(Name )
Convievierst dl N Esbai el (U TR Signature Shipping.Officeryiy v wu i s m oy
40. Received: Date ______ A, o "y A L e AL byl st ol
G Rl B Representatlve A i s e ol A o S R A g s . S
T senes B g Ilause Argonne Cemetery # 1232 Nov 16th 1921

: (Date)
42. Grave L 4 T N T T AT PR Yo o))

45'



Concentration,
G. IR. €. IForm. No. 16-A Place ... —oagne 1232, .

REPURT OF DISINTERMENT ARD REBURIAL  po ow 16,2923

Ao

A
1 RENATNS ' OF...... 0 ORALG 3 . DODOR 4 1 fort . 5 00 s e e R SERIAL NUMBEn...........225.21s.,B,...__.........,.....

R e CANTZATION o S o (CoRaBa Nl baie TR B T s

2. Disinterred (date) : : From (give complete location) :

liov 16, 1921 gr 196, sec 44, plot 4, Y e

i GroupHak-Y IR e Lot s gt gy DO RN, ISR L ot S

3. Reburied (date) : ¥ o ; In (give complete location) :
Nov 16bh 1921 Meuse Argonne Cemetery # 1232 Gr 2 block H row 20

re-burial S

25 A € 1071 ISR U | 2 Nature of rebu‘i‘*?ali?‘E?f.i....?f‘f.lfi...

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

_wooden box ané burlap and uniform, badly decomposed, i eatures not recognizable.

e R e e T e O e L S LT d o O AL E ot

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body D e OB s On STV TATKET 2 satieecnatih b oM B il
(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

"

o Dage. read... herqy... Craigaaﬁzlgad.b.a.

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying itcms ?

(a) Height (actual measurement) . impossible to determine.

(B).Weizht (estimatod) o ot CFROLD 5o 0T L

(¢) Hair—Color d.o

< DUREIALY, e tendevinlin bt BN NI 2 X

CHEEABIBTSETIR i o) o e UHO. £yl a B o

(d) Hair on face—Col0T .....ciiririiein @i sseos

Locatlon,do_

‘ 5 do
(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

2k do /
DOISSINE  PATES) oot

7. Disinterment
supervised by

P20l .
Ca_&‘tn o MeCo
8. Reburial ik . ; T e
supervised by ...7T% T T e e A s : e 4
As U. Dufault A

jtﬂ



a

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

E_nter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment,

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc. o)

4. State to what degree deccmposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statcment should be as complete as possible.

¢ 5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
(13 Yes ” OI' “NO 7?. ¥

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
m oron body or grave ?-List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in‘grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (e) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great_care. There are 32teethto be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,

fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found,

MISSING TEETH..................All teeth missing through previous extrac- ) =1 _TonTH MISSING
tion (not those fractured or displaced by ! I 7 -TO0TH MISSING
recent wounds) should be scratched out, . /%a N K
thus : X _'. % - . A _

'CROWNED TEETH.......... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label PORCELAIN CROWN
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), 3-GOLD CROWN
thus : )

BRIDGE WORK ...-.........Block in solid the crown of tooth (Iabel

‘ gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus :
SIVER PILLING  .GoLO FILLING
FILLINGS ..................e.............Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos- OLD FiLLine GOLD FILLING
sible (block in and label gold, silver, GoLD FISLING
cement), thus :
AVITY ;
AT BT (Criemey,
CARIES (CAVITIES)............ Outlmfi1 location and size ol cavity, shade CA
in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) .......Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word *‘clasp.”

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
game. e o T

8. Shoy nameofpelson supervising the reburial and t&h”é naie and title Of the person approving same.

»



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

I. LocaTioN INDEX (ﬂ). Lq; \ 4% - ‘ }212}?21#?%‘&29%8‘?2 5 21) H
(@) Name ._GR&IGh,V-IIZE;Q?g_.. _________________________________ Ser. No.2252168 hmp
pI ') e
(b), Ranlk. Pl . o0y Organization co‘_c‘_lﬁgﬁh_;{%_f_‘_ ............... R TR,
: ALy Gk
(¢) Date of death 10=16=18___ (d) Cause of death ____ K[{l. ..................... '

II. RecistraTION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf, against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(a)A Grave Nod26_ Row . =====_ Plot .4 S . IYaE:: h_mp _______

G 8 G2 DI il fe M St b
(‘gfe Emerg%.’ Add%ss‘alll/gﬁgiﬂgm{ Unele) Columbus, Kensas

ITI. Files of solpfiené (yfm}é‘ ffou{ cﬁlti’giﬁlsﬁiiséasés /j ____________________________________________ CEKR. / '

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

-

CRD1B/ 0Tk L bl oy 10T AL AU D ATl s

, 192
V. Following advice forwarded to Europe by l
%f/ 9( ' letter of transmittal on ________7 ’?Z _______________ , 192/

G2 A e e R s
VI. Form llgf({rwar t0 G R 1St Hobolken iNefTE Wil Sy, 2 L BEOEE, | | TN , 192

VII. SuPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. : Desires. Action taken.
VAT Forntils reeerved drom G R S Hobolken, INE et s s el o f i Ly , 192
COUNTRY Cemerery No. __...._____ e ey B N e
G, ®. S. Form 115-A
August, 1020 8020
PR HCR 1282 Sec. 44 85
t\



ol L LIy LTV LW LA

/MW ‘ OVERSEAS PROJECT SUL--SECTION WL~ S ol

hY

Harlow CaeWo RN
NAME OF DECEASED SOLDIER CEMETERY NO. _DATE 5,
ey ?;/¢; Vi

197 o=SeC o4l = 33 4/20/21 .

Craig, Leroy, Fvte
SERIAL NUMBER ORCANIZATION DATE OF DEATH
____ _oom2148 Coe G, 168th Inf. 10/16/18.
WAR RISK INSURANCE INFORMAT ION
) h ) ¢ DATE
(/ y /" 0 . 4/‘//' 4
( /7)‘7 /?//</ 7 7 /e gL /// /7
N /" “ ‘/ ;Ju//_/‘ {.._6 o~ ’-‘L_ /"1/ I
PERSON NAMED BY SOLDIER TO EE ZE fiGIARY oF INSURALL“_ REﬁﬂTIONSHIP
4;,/: // ; (/_: / X

"Z:}‘” 16 [,/ Ll ";’“ 2D P (”" A :‘ (? 4

ADDRESS
Vi adAncee
RELATIONSHIP

PERSON RECEIVING DFATH COMPENSATIQN

$/1868/ LML LU A
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.Li » .

J’“"

GRAVE LodAﬁON prfKif( /

LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF f
Craigi. ... 2AHSABB AN ST Lieroys: o s el
(Surndme.) - {Number.) (First \*amc and Initials.)
PR R e T o I NE o Infantry L
(Rank.) (Orﬁam?atlon )

DATE OF BURTAL.. November. .10, 1918, ...............
; L —

PLACE OF BURITAL l} kilom a{ymi?ng&s_t )
= Sri;\fu[?' reference

! (Give Cemetery, Town and
must specify clearly what map is

...... 200. .yards.Hesag. of. m:n House..

BT an. .open. -field,.-

GRANVESINITM BRI o e e LA oty

Was one buried with body?.......

Was one fastened to mame peg or

e o
|

stake used as a grave marker?. | >X.Bﬂ-/ ...................
If name unknown and tags missing, descnptmn and mar]‘s
should be given here: {7 sy
- 1
asey

M.M. Lof&&ﬁi“m R
This pmtmn to be sent toQ/]%m]tﬁJ(ﬂa&a ﬁglsﬂmm’n Seu:ee
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Beg, Cardd » RE%NE'
yarcs 2/ / 1919 A7y

H""*}“
reBeti. Form NG, 8: LL1-r31 Records Jl'loOja_

0 2o O.R.B. reprogpntative, €.R.0. k3 ,§

SUBSLCT: intTormocion 1cuu1red for . Roﬁ§§§h

cho zhnachod are to be coumleotedy”
NIRRT "
423 225216¢ %

Pinies B"t
uys Ce Gy
J:3Ku1zaclon- 168th Iaf

i

o

L e o S gy |

) Llate of death: Oet,l6th 1918
A (A
} wUSHS 2
] Flace:
Locotion of hosuital:
1.}'1111-1'[3(;?? il i
Jlass it
‘: Helativo: Bil
| ‘Ralssionships

Per—

—

Aadircos: Columbug

—

iathority:
Cableocgran Wo:
Telogrem from:
dated:
207 cd Veshingten:
CoCe lios: 200

o+ o
o]

{Underscore the "official® C.C.)
( ) Romarks:

( ) pabgsn EetiRleatibuswan Fentres nis.

address and rﬂtuqnnd adrilo oo et
s’ddr‘.. DR 4 e ) __j;_,
Licut.~ Go¢oau1 ;

Initials of Rcoortor: ﬁ
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B

Noted on Form No. 115
Date L ”75 = ’éAL‘“ ‘i"{

WAR DEPARTMENT
Ne_,ﬁ‘:ice of the Quartermaster General of the Army
- j i Weshington

G.R.b.& Form

Date  4/20/21,
Infor :rf.ti\%ﬁ\ c

File No, ~, Requisition

Y L\
b o - ¥ v o B
From: f\-\ The Quart€pmaster General, U. S. Army, (Cemeterial Division
e

' (SPECIAL)

The Adjutant General of the Armv, 6th & B Sts.,N .W.,‘.‘."as‘hinp-ton, DG

Subject: Information required for G.R.S.

1. It is requested thet the items checked below be comnleted, Request
confirmation of all informaticn shown.

a. Surname Craig or—{6riagl f. Date of death 10/18/18,<—
reseN K rar
b. Christian name Leroy— JQ,; g. Cause of death K/A. &

| e 3 ‘
~ow==ferial Number —3858168-0r (2252188) “ h., Authority (C.0.#)
SssavancoEnD s

d. Organization (o, C, l68th Inf, & i. Eme gencyv.adyres s
fi_i Crag [Umncl
j. Relation yhip *’, "
‘E f.‘g‘mé’ A, K sNAad
OPY DESCRIPT ION

DENTAL CHARTS
(See page #2 of the Service Record) (See Phyveical report of

examination pricr to enlistment)

e. Rank Pvty gf——

a. ‘Age of enlistment

! a. Otrike out teeth missing
b. Color of eyes
876 548 3k wVBLEL2 G i

¢t Gellon g fithaie upper right usper left

S d. Heipht 87 6 5 482 @'y 28855 Gd

. lower right lower left
Weirht i

f. Perranent marks and
physzcal defects at _
enlistment (0ld frattures. or breaks)

H. L. ROGERS,
LCw (uartermas

Colle R I_‘.YZ/ \ i /
CEVETERY NO 123 2-Secedds ol e Yy
\?),} 3 : 3 B3 CONNEK, i
S % 7 Lsibs Lieut. Q.l.C,
TYPED BY: I.W. ' \ /
& \\ \\\\\\\ /
8/713/1L¥L

- %
“w

it lv.“) Q‘@M{\.U EJE[:?L: - }a? l-./’ o (5:" j)‘_‘_}::d( ) :’!/ -';? l }»’}_ i
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APR 22192

RECEIVED



CENTRAL RECORDS OFFICE,
ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTLANT
ALER]

oL T
ANERICAN EXE 'IONARY PORCFES,
ooz iy T A ¥
‘r’..l..-'_i_. Cl"a.l]:“ _‘h,-‘,:x-c:yr.
201, Reif, Henry W. February 25, 1919.

MEMORANDUL feor Chief, Oraves Registration Service, A.P.0O. V17,
tmaerican Expeditionary ¥orces.

1t 13 requested tnat lhe Central Recoras Office be

supplied with all awvailable information relative to the vlace
of bturial, identiflecation of grave, ete., of the following nmSn..

Private Henry W. Reif

who died of Lecbar Pneuwmonia on November 3, 1618 and Private
Leroy Craif who was killed in action on October 16, 191¢ and buried
on November 10, 1¢18.

EARLE BOQTHE,
Ad jutant General,

(8.7. 3.26.19)

M (
RGE/Am Major, F.A., U.B.A.
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